## **United States Environmental Protection Agency – Region III**

In the Matter of:

Turog Properties, Ltd. : Lien Hearing Docket No.:

: CERCLA-03-2019-0111LL

## **Revised Scheduling Order**

On Thursday, July 30, 2020, a status conference call was held with counsel for the parties in the above-captioned matter: Ronald L. Clever, Esq. on behalf of Turog Properties, Ltd. and Andrew Goldman, Esq., Senior Assistant Regional Counsel on behalf of U.S. EPA Region III.

**<u>Briefing Schedule</u>** - The schedule for the submission of Pre-Hearing Briefs by the parties is amended as follows:

Turog – Pre-Hearing Brief is due by 4:00 pm EST., Monday, August 17, 2020.

**EPA Region 3** – Pre-Hearing Brief is due by **4:00 pm EST, Monday, September 14, 2020.** 

Pre-Hearing Briefs must be filed by email by the parties with the EPA Region III — Regional Hearing Clerk, Ms. Bevin Esposito, at <a href="mailto:Esposito.Bevin@epa.gov">Esposito.Bevin@epa.gov</a>. Any exhibits or supporting materials concerning the briefs must also be filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk. All briefs, exhibits and supporting materials that are filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk must also be served on all other parties to this action. In light of the current situation, electronic filing (i.e., by email) with the Regional Hearing Clerk and electronic service (i.e., by email) between the parties is authorized and required.

<u>Hearing Schedule</u> – The hearing for the above-captioned matter is scheduled for **10:00 am EST**, **Tuesday**, **October 13**, **2020**. The hearing will be held in accordance with *EPA's 1993 Supplemental Guidance on Federal Superfund Liens*. The Presiding Officer will issue an additional Order with information concerning the hearing.

Date: July 31, 2020

Joseph J. Lisa Regional Judicial and Presiding Officer United States EPA Region 3